

No. 20-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSUNION LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF OWNER-OPERATOR
INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION,
INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHARLES R. STINSON

Counsel of Record

PAUL D. CULLEN, JR.

GREGORY R. REED

THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC

1101 30th Street NW, Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20007

(202) 944-8600

crs@cullenlaw.com

Counsel for Owner-Operator

Independent Drivers

Association, Inc.

March 10, 2021

302727



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. The Fair Credit Reporting Act protects individuals from informational and reputational injuries by imposing procedural requirements on consumer reporting agencies.....	4
II. Consumer reporting significantly impacts OOIDA’s members’ professional opportunities every day	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The FCRA establishes demanding procedural requirements of consumer reporting agencies to provide expansive protections for individuals from substantial risk of harm resulting from inaccurate information	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. In enacting the FCRA, Congress intended to protect consumers by holding consumer reporting agencies accountable through strict procedural requirements	9
B. Violations of FCRA accuracy requirements cause Article III injuries where disclosure of the inaccurate information could cause concrete harm	12
1. Statutory violations causing risk of real harm satisfy Article III’s injury requirements whether additional, tangible harm results from the violations	12
2. Violations of the FCRA’s accuracy requirements cause a risk of real harm to the subjects of the inaccurate data sufficient for Article III standing	13
C. Current standing rules, applied by the Ninth Circuit below, already protect against the purported flood of frivolous suits cited by Petitioner and <i>amici</i> supporting Petitioner	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Truck drivers are particularly vulnerable to harm from false reporting.	19
A. Truck drivers are exposed to personal reporting on a near-daily basis	19
B. Adopting Petitioner’s interpretation of standing under the FCRA—closing the courts until reports are distributed—would undermine the statute’s very purpose	22
III. Additional consequential harm suffered by one class member does not preclude Rule 23 typicality when the class suffers Article III injuries from statutory violations	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995)	5, 10, 11
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (1997)	4
<i>Maverick Transp., LLC v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Lab., Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 739 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>as corrected</i> (Jan. 17, 2014)	6, 20
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Driver Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>USIS Commercial Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 04CV01384REBCBS, 2006 WL 2164661 (D. Colo. July 31, 2006)	6, 7, 20
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , No. 12-CV-00632-JSC, 2017 WL 5153280 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2017), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part sub nom Ramirez v. TransUnion</i> <i>LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).	5, 13, 14, 21
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).	13
<i>Seamans v. Temple Univ.</i> , 744 F.3d 853 (3d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strubel v. Comenity Bank</i> , 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	12
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Group, LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017).	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes & Legislative Materials	
15 U.S.C. § 1681	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681(b)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681g	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(2)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681m	21
47 U.S.C. § 227	14
49 U.S.C. § 31150(a)	7, 19
Pub. L. No. 91-508 § 607(b), 84 Stat. 1131 (1970)	18
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969)	5, 10, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	24, 27
Other Authorities	
<i>Corrected Appellants' Brief, Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018), 2017 WL 1361799 ..	7, 27
<i>Courtroom Minutes of Oral Argument, Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. 19-5321 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 9, 2020)	3
DAC Employment History File, HireRight, https://www.hireright.com/transportation/solutions/verifications/dac-report-employment-history-file	20
Eric Miller, <i>Settlement Puts Spotlight on Background Checks</i> , Transport Topics (June 16, 2014, 1:30 AM), https://www.ttnews.com/articles/settlement-puts-spotlight-background-checks	21
Todd Dills & Max Heine, <i>Red tape, deaf ears: Criticism mounts of DataQs crash- and inspection-info review system</i> , Overdrive (Feb. 15, 2021), https://www.overdriveonline.com/regulations/article/15063803/criticism-of-dataqs-review-system-continues-to-rise	21
